under the provisions of Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. The said vessel MV 
Kabul (IMO No. 9122473) along with on board tools and tackles anchored at OTB 

(Outer Tuna Buoy) outside Kandla Port having Insured Value USD 55,00,000 and in 
Indian Rupees (@ Rs. 75.75 USD) Rs. 41,66,25,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crore, Sixty-
Six Lakh, Twenty-Five Thousand only) was seized on 10.02.2022 vide seizure memo 
F.N. CUS/SIIB/INT/159/2022-SIIB-O/o-Commr-Cus-Kandla under the provisions of 
Section 110(1) of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the same was liable 
for confiscation under Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962 and the same was

[...]

KABUL was used as the means of transportation of the smuggled goods and had failed 
to comply with the provisions of this act with which the Vessel, MV KABUL along with 
on board tools and tackles anchored at OTB (Outer Tuna Buoy) outside Kandla Port 
having Insured Value USD 55,00,000 and in Indian Rupees (@ Rs. 75.75 USD) Rs. 
41,66,25,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crore, Sixty-Six Lakh, Twenty-Five Thousand only) 
which was seized on 10.02.2022 vide seizure memo F.N. CUS/SIIB/INT/159/2022-
SIIB-O/o-Commr-Cus-Kandla under the provisions of Section 110(1) of Customs Act, 
1962 on the reasonable belief that the same was liable for confiscation under Section

[...]

Sixty-Six Lakh, Twenty-Five Thousand only) which was seized on 10.02.2022 vide 
seizure memo F.N. CUS/SIIB/INT/159/2022-SIIB-O/o-Commr-Cus-Kandla under the 
provisions of Section 110(1) of Customs Act, 1962, liable for confiscation under 
Section 115(2) of the Customs Act, 1962. I impose redemption fine of Rs. 
4,16,62,500/- (Rupees Four Crore, Sixteen Lakh Sixty Two Thousand and Five 
Hundred only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, in lieu of confiscation of 
the conveyance released provisionally. 

(ii) I impose penalty of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) under section 
114AA of the Customs Act 1962 upon M/s. Neman Shipping INC, Panama.